Operating loss (1,893 ) -24% (373 ) -9% (1,520 ) 407%

Other income
(expenses)
Interest and other, net 125 1% (91 ) -2% 216 -237%
Realized/unrealized
gain (loss) on
marketable securities 765 9% (42 ) -1% 807 -1,921%
Gain on sale of product
line (1 ) 0% 53 1% (54 ) -102%
Total other income
(expenses) 889 10% (80 ) -2% 969 -1211%

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form 10KSB/A

43

Loss before income tax (1,004 ) -12% (453 ) -11% (551 ) 122%

Income tax provision (11 ) -1% (25 ) -1% 14 -56%

Loss from continuing
operations (1,015 ) -12% (478 ) -12% (537 ) 112%

(Loss) from
discontinued
operations, net of
income tax (2,971 ) -36% (3,311 ) -76% 340 -10%
Gain (loss)from the
sale of discontinued
operations, net of
income tax 4,834 59% 2,035 47% 2,799 138%

Net Income (loss) $ 848 8% $ (1,754 ) -39% $ 2,602 -148%

20

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form 10KSB/A

44

BROADCASTER, INC. & ACCESSMEDIA, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)

Broadcaster
Twelve

months ended

June 30,

2006

AccessMedia

Eleven
months ended

May 31,

2006

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Twelve
months ended

June 30,

2006

Net revenues $ 8,203 $ 5,391 $ 13,594

Cost of net revenues
Product costs 3,174 2,903 (306 ) 5,771
Gross margin 5,029 2,488 306 7,823

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,944 2,676 5,620
General and administrative 3,760 3,208 (1,184 ) 5,784
Research and development 218 246 464
Total operating expenses 6,922 6,130 (1,184 ) 11,868

Loss/(Income) from operations (1,893 ) (3,642 ) 1,490 (4,045 )

Interest and other income
(expense), net 124 (68 ) 56
Realized / unrealized loss on
marketable securities 765 765
Loss before income tax (1,004 ) (3,710 ) 1,490 (3,224 )

Income tax provision 11 11
Loss from continuing operations (1,015 ) (3,710 ) 1,490 (3,235 )

Loss/(Income) from discontinued
operations, net (2,971 ) � (2,971 )

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form 10KSB/A

45

Gain/(loss) from the sale of
discontinued operations, net 4,834 � 4,834
Net (loss) income 848 (3,710 ) 1,490 (1,372 )

Other comprehensive loss �
Foreign currency translation
adjustments 432 � 432
Comprehensive income/(loss) $ 1,280 $ (3,710 ) $ 1,490 $ (940 )

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.12 ) $ (0.02 )

Weighted average shares
outstanding used to compute:
Basic and diluted 32,645 $ 31,450 64,095

21

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form 10KSB/A

46

Revenues by Business Segment

In the following discussion all numbers have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

We have two business segments: AccessMedia and Houseplans.

Although it was only recently commercially launched, AccessMedia generated revenues of $945,000 for the one
month ended June 30, 2006. Revenue includes software sales, internet media advertising sales, and the sale of
text-based internet links. Sales of downloaded products are recognized ratably over the term of the license sold. Sales
of advertisements are recognized upon the delivery of the impressions guaranteed. Sales of click throughs are